
 Agenda

Page 1

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

Time and Date
10.30 am on Wednesday, 3rd April, 2019

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10)

(a) To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 February, 
2019  

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Modernising Domestic Abuse Services and Sexual Violence Services  
(Pages 11 - 14)

Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

Councillors A S Khan and P Akhtar, Cabinet Member and Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Policing and Equalities have been invited to the meeting for the 
consideration of this item 

5. Female Genital Mutilation  (Pages 15 - 18)

Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

Councillors K Caan and R Ali, Cabinet Member and Deputy Cabinet Member 
for Public Health and Sport have been invited to the meeting for the 
consideration of this item    

6. Reports Back from Conference etc  

(a) Civic Visit to Dresden - 11 to 15 February, 2019  (Pages 19 - 24)

Report of the Lord Mayor, Councillor J Blundell

(b) Trade and Investment Delegation to Lille, France  (Pages 25 - 30)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Public Document Pack



Page 2

7. Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the West Midlands Combined 
Authority (WMCA)  

The Chair, Councillor T Khan, will report at the meeting  

8. Annual Report on the Work of Outside Bodies - Whitefriars Housing 
Group  (Pages 31 - 34)

Report of the Lead Member, Councillor R Lakha

9. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme and Outstanding 
Issues 2018/19  (Pages 35 - 42)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

10. Any Other Items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a matter 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business

Nil

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 26 March 2019

Notes:1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett, Democratic Services, Council House, Coventry, 
telephone 7683 3072, alternatively E-mail: 
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk/liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

2) Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 
Suzanne Bennett no later than 9.30 a.m. on the day of the meeting, giving 
their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) 
who will be attending the meeting as their substitute.

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report referred to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Committee, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to 
speak on a particular item. The Member must indicate to the Chair their 
reason for wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar, A Andrews, J Clifford (Deputy Chair), D Gannon, 
T  Khan (Chair), J McNicholas, M Mutton, G Ridley and R Singh

By invitation Councillors P Akhtar, R Ali, K Caan, A S Khan



Page 3

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Suzanne Bennett/Liz Knight, Governance Services - Telephone: 024 
7683 3072/3073 
E-mail: 
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk/liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.30 am on 

Wednesday, 27 February 2019

Present:
Members: Councillor T  Khan (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor J Clifford (Deputy Chair)
Councillor D Gannon
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor R Singh

Other Representative: Chenine Bhathena, Coventry City of Culture Trust 

Employees:
V Castree, Place Directorate
L Knight, Place Directorate
D Nuttall, P
[...]
uled for 
the Committee’s meeting on 3rd April, 2019.

56. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of public business.

Page 8



– 5 –

(Meeting closed at 12.00 pm)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 

To:          Scrutiny Coordination Committee                                            Date: 3rd April 2019

Subject:  Modernising Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Services

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To brief Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee on the progress made against the domestic 

abuse action plan and on the commissioning process. To outline the services that will be 
provided under the new contracts and to update on the proposed key performance 
indicators and contract monitoring arrangements. 

2 Recommendations
2.1 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee are recommended to:

1) Note the content of this briefing. 

2) Identify any further recommendations for the Cabinet Member

3 Information/Background
3.1 On 26th Sept. 2018 a cabinet report, title “Modernising Domestic Abuse Services and 

Sexual Violence and Abuse Services” was presented to Scrutiny Coordination Committee 
and then presented to Cabinet on 2nd October. The report set out our commissioning 
intentions based on the Domestic Abuse Strategy 2018 – 2023 and our Strategic 
Statement on Sexual Violence.

3.2 Over the past 6 months Public Health, assisted by colleagues in procurement, progressed 
through the commissioning process. There were 4 lots, divided as follows: 

Lot 1: Victim and Child Services for information, advice and community based support.

Lot 2: Victim Supported Accommodation,

Lot 3: Domestic Abuse Perpetrator Service

Lot 4: Sexual Violence Support Service.

3.3 Each lot will be let on the basis of a 5 year contract, with 2, two year extensions (if 
required) meaning that providers could potentially be in place for a total of 9 years. 

Service New providers Start date
1 Community-based victim support 

(adults and children)
Coventry Haven, 
Panahghar & Relate 
(consortium bid)

1st July 2019

2 Victim accommodation Valley House 1st July 2019
3 Perpetrator service Coventry Haven, 

Panahghar & Relate 
(consortium bid)

1st July 2019

4 Counselling support for victims of 
sexual violence

CRASAC 1st July 2019

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2

4 Domestic Abuse Services
4.1 The key differences between the existing and new domestic abuse services include:

 A “No Wrong Door” approach between all providers replacing the previous single point of 
contact

 Better evaluation and data collection
 Longer contract with a greater focus on continuous service improvement
 Greater focus on access for under-represented groups
 Greater focus on prevention
 Greater focus on a family approach – supporting improved relationships between the non-

abusing parent and affected children 

4.2 There are close interdependencies between all three of the domestic abuse contracts. It is 
intended that a monthly allocation meeting will be held between the City Council (incl. 
public health and children’s social care), police and providers of the 3 contracts. The 
purpose of this panel will be to manage access to children’s counselling and ensure parallel 
support is provided to victims of people accessing the perpetrator service and ensure 
appropriate links are in place with police and social care. 

4.3 The domestic abuse contracts will be managed using 3 sets of data:

 Outcomes data: high level indicators demonstrating that the service is achieving 
outcomes. This includes, for example measures demonstrating victims and children 
feeling safer, have an increased awareness of domestic abuse, and are better equipped 
to manage risks

 Performance data: measures demonstrating the service is functioning and responsive to 
client need. This includes, for example, response times to referrals, completions of risk 
assessment and safety plans and completion of reviews of safety plans.

 Activity data: data relating activity, demographic and client need.  Providers will submit 
anonymised raw data who will be used to understand need and trends, demonstrate 
collaboration between each of the 3 services. 

5 Update on the domestic abuse strategy 2018-2023 
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/file/27376/domestic_abuse_strategy_2018-2023

5.1 The domestic abuse strategy was launched in Summer 2018. The strategy has a 
supporting action plan which has made significant progress under the four themes: 
Prepare, Prevent, Protect, and Pursue.

5.2 A core competency framework has been developed which sets out the training levels for all 
members of staff in the Council and the elected members. The training packages, which 
will be based on-line, through the Councils e-learning platform “me-learning” are currently 
being developed. There are 4 competency levels, Level 1 Mandatory (all council 
employees (and it is suggested elected members) will be required to complete this, along 
with other mandatory packages e.g. GDPR, Health and Safety). Level 2 will be aimed at 
front line practitioners who may come into contact with families where DA is an issue.  
Levels 1 & 2 (are currently under development by Public Health). Level 3 written by LSCB 
and is already in existence and is aimed at frontline professionals who will come into 
contact with families where DA is present. Level 4 is a selection of specialist training 
packages. Individual staff will be required to complete a specific number of hours across 
these packages in order to be “level 4” competent. Staff in specialist roles e.g. an 
independent domestic violence advisor, will be required to be level 4 competent.

5.3 The level 1 training package will be made available to key partners and stakeholders for 
use with their staff. The training will be capable of being uploaded to partner’s e-learning 
platforms and branded accordingly. We are also considered whether level 1 should be 
made available to the general public on the safetotalk w
[...]
. The IRIS programme is 
primarily funded by Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group with a small 
contribution from Public Health.

6 Sexual Violence Counselling Service
6.1 The key differences between the existing and new contract for sexual violence counselling 

are:

 Using technology to increase access to service and provide other options for service 
users who are unable or unwillingly to travel

 Greater focus on prevention
 More use of befriending/mentoring and support groups to assist victims/survivors to 

continue their recovery journey
 Greater emphasis on assessing the service user journey to recovery moving them on to 

less intensive support as soon as they are ready to maximise the available resource.
 

6.2 The former service model has worked well and we have been very pleased with the 
outcomes. All services have seen increasing demand but there are no extra resources 
available from the City Council. It will not be possible to predict how demand will change 
over the life of the contract. Therefore, the commissioners will be discussing this issue on a 
regular basis with the provider. The provider works hard to attract other funding streams 
and is reviewing its service model to ensure its efficiency without compromising 
effectiveness.

6.3 The other difference with the newly awarded contracts is their duration (5 years with two 
optional 2 year extensions). This was a deliberate choice; market engagement with a 
number of providers revealed there were difficulties experienced with short term contracts 
and grants. Innovation and new ways of working are challenging if staff and resources are 
only available for a short window. Due to the length of the contracts there will be a two 
yearly service improvement cycle. A series of break clauses have been included to 
coincide with production of the service improvement plan. The commissioners wanted to 
commit to services over the long term so that providers have the stability to design 
services, recruit staff and undertake preventative (rather than purely reactive) services.

Page 13

http://www.safetotalk.org.uk/


4

6.4 Key to the success of any contract is the ongoing relationship between commissioner and 
provider, we are confident that our providers can work with us in a collaborative way to 
ensure we provide a range of services that are universally accessible to all that require 
them.

6.5 Key Performance Indicators for the sexual violence service are based upon a framework 
redeveloped alongside the service specifications. There will be a focus on the following 
areas: 

 Maximising the number of available one to one counselling slots which are utilised
 Higher levels of prevention/education/awareness activity 
 Demonstrable improvements in emotional/mental wellbeing of clients using the 

counselling service
 Minimising the time that clients have to wait before they receive one to one counselling (if 

they are assessed as needing one to one support)
 Provision of groups that can offer informal, peer support

6.6 There will be a number of indicators which report on activity (reported quarterly), this will 
cover the main services provided including individual counselling for adults and young 
people, group counselling for adults, the telephone helpline, the independent sexual 
violence advisor service (ISVA) and prevention activity.

Name: Caroline Ryder (Lead Commissioner for Sexual Violence)
Job Title: Programme Manager 
Contact Details: 02476 977202 caroline.ryder@coventry.gov.uk

Name: Paul Hargrave (Lead Commissioner for Domestic Abuse)
Job Title: Senior Commissioning Manager 
Contact Details: 02476 97766 paul.hargrave@coventry.gov.uk

Page 14

mailto:caroline.ryder@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:paul.hargrave@coventry.gov.uk


 Briefing note 

To:   Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee                                                   Date: 03rd April 2019

Subject:  Female Genital Mutilation

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 The purpose of this briefing note is to provide an update to the Scrutiny Co-ordination 

Committee regarding our work to prevent Female Genital Mutilation (FMG) in Coventry 

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board are recommended to:

1) Support the work outlined in the paper.
2) Identify any additional recommendations for the Cabinet Member 

3 Information/Background
3.1 What is Female Genital Mutilation?
3.2 Female genital mutilation (FGM), also known as female circumcision or female genital 

cutting, is defined by the World Health Organisation (WHO) as "all procedures involving 
partial or total removal of the external female genitalia or other injury to the female genital 
organs for non-medical reasons.”

3.3 Female genital mutilation is classified into four major types outlined in (see Appendix One). 
The practice is mostly carried out by traditional circumcisers, who often play other central 
roles in communities, for example, attending childbirths. Procedures are mostly carried out 
on young girls sometime between infancy and aged 15, and occasionally on adult women.

3.4 Below is a link to a short video produced by the Home Office as part of their “protect our 
girls” campaign which was launched in October 2018. 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=HkDuzLA8T9w 

3.5 FGM has been illegal in the UK since 1985. In 2003, the Female Genital Mutilation Act 
tightened this law to criminalise FGM being carried out on UK citizens overseas. Anyone 
found guilty of the offence faces a maximum penalty of 14 years in prison; but prosecutors 
had until recently struggled to secure any convictions. 

3.6 This year saw the first successful prosecution for FGM in the UK. This landmark case has 
highlighted the need to continue the conversation and take a zero tolerance approach to 
the practice in order to safeguard and protect women and girls. 

3.7 The case in question took place in East London in summer 2017. The timing of this 
conviction presented a platform to campaign against FGM on International Day of Zero 
Tolerance for FGM (6th February 2019). The Home Office launched a new campaign “Lets 
Protect our Girls” which includes a range of posters available in a different languages. 

3.8 On the 6th February 2019 Coventry City Council led a social media campaign to raise 
awareness of FGM. This campaign was supported by members of the Coventry FGM 
Steering Group and the Safeguarding Boards.

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=HkDuzLA8T9w


2

3.9 The Coventry FGM Steering Group is led by Public Health and comprises of key 
stakeholders such as Health, Midwifery, LSCB, Police and the Voluntary Sector. This group 
have been developing a Strategic Statement regarding FGM. The purpose of the statement 
is to make clear the position of the Council and its wider networks on FGM. A final draft will 
be presented at the Harm Abuse Reduction Partnership (HARP) for agreement on behalf of 
the Police and Crime Board. 

3.10 LSCB are also keen to champion the topic and have produced a One Minute Guide to 
FGM. The guide contains accessible, straight forward information and support to 
practitioners who may be working with families and young people at potential risk. The 
guide will be made available at the end of May 2019.

3.11 FGM training is currently available via the Safeguarding Board. The training is delivered 
annually and has recently been updated to reflect the local picture. There are plans to 
include information regarding the recent prosecution in future training and to broaden the 
session to cover information about adults as well as children. The hope is to also attract 
adult practitioners to the course in the future. 

4 The Current Position
4.1 It is estimated that 125 million women and girls worldwide have undergone FGM, and that 

3 million girls are subjected to FGM every year. It is estimated that 137,000 women and 
girls are living with FGM in the UK and that 60,000 girls aged 13 and under are at risk of 
FGM. For more information on countries where FGM is prevalent please visit 
https://www.unicef.org/protection/files/00-FMGC_infographiclow-res.pdf

4.2 Between April 2017 and March 2018 the FGM Enhanced Dataset from NHS digital stipulates 
that in England there were 6,195 individual women and girls who had at least one attendance 
at either an NHS trust or GP practice where FGM was identified or a procedure related to 
FGM was undertaken.

4.3 In Coventry between April 2017 and March 2018 the Enhanced Dataset confirms there were 
35 newly recorded individuals where FGM was identified or a procedure for FGM was 
undertaken. This number was down from 60 the previous year (2016-17) and 75 the year 
prior (2015-16).

4.4 Police data shows a similar picture. In 2015 41% of the total FGM referrals into the West 
Midlands Police force were for Coventry residents. The following year this reduces to 20% 
and in 2017 was down to 9%. 

5 Local Services
5.1 Coventry Haven Women’s Aid continue to offer a service to local women and children 

whom are victims, or are at risk of FGM. Services provided include refuge accommodation, 
training programmes for professionals and local communities and a trained network of 
community champions. Since April 2018 Haven have supported 70 new women who have 
disclosed FGM, an increase on the previous year (45). Ten new community champions 
have been recruited and fully trained. They come from 10 different countries where FGM is 
a known issue. Though the one-to-one support provided the service estimates that it has 
supported in preventing up to 89 cases of FGM; this is based on the number of service 
users with female children who have rejected the practice. 

“FGM is not good. I have been through it. I am determined to save me daughter from it. I feel happy 
for the support I received from everyone that helped me to protect my daughters against FGM. I am 
grateful. Thank you” (service user Coventry Haven)

5.2 The petals web app continues to be publicised and used as a resource for both 
professionals and the community providing up to date information and advice in Coventry 
and beyond. The app was created by Coventry University and endorsed by the National 

Page 16



3

Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children ((NSPCC) in 2017. A link to the webapp is 
included here: http://petals.coventry.ac.uk/

5.3 Coventry City Council has recently secured circa £10,000 from the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government in the form of a 12 month one-off grant. MHCLG 
stipulates that we spend the grant on promoting awareness of FGM in the local area. The 
Coventry FGM Steering Group will shortly be asked to determine the best way in which this 
grant can be used.

Nicola Martin-Jones Programme Officer Public Health
Nicola.martin-jones@coventry.gov.uk
02476785575

Appendix One – definitions of FGM

Page 17

http://petals.coventry.ac.uk/
mailto:Nicola.martin-jones@coventry.gov.uk


4

Appendix One

Female genital mutilation is classified into four major types:

I. Clitoridectomy - partial or total removal of the clitoris.

II. Excision - partial or total removal of the clitoris and the labia minora, with or without excision of 
the labia majora.

III. Infibulation - narrowing of the vaginal opening through the creation of a covering seal by 
cutting and positioning the labia minora and/or labia majora with or without excision of the clitoris 
(infibulation).

IV. Other - all other harmful procedures to the female genitalia for non-medical purposes, e.g. 
pricking, piercing, incising, scraping and cauterizing the genital area.

Page 18



1234567 Public report

REPORT BACK ON CONFERENCE/SEMINAR
REPORT TO:       Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee    

REPORT OF:       Lord Mayor 2018/19, Councillor John Blundell   
                                 
TITLE:                 Civic Visit to Dresden 

DATE:                  11th – 15th February 2019
    
VENUE:                Dresden, Ge
[...]
le, France
	8 Annual Report on the Work of Outside Bodies - Whitefriars Housing Group
	9 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme and Outstanding Issues 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.30 am on 

Wednesday, 3 April 2019

Present:
Members: Councillor T  Khan (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor A Andrews
Councillor J Clifford (Deputy Chair)
Councillor C Miks (Substitute for Councillor McNicholas)
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor R Singh
Councillor K Taylor

Other Members Present: Councillors R Akhtar, R Lakha

Other Representatives: Inspector M Byron, West Midlands Police 

Employees (by Directorate):

People:

Place:                                   

Apologies:

L Gaulton, P Hargrave, C Ryder

S Bennett, G Holmes

Councillors R Ali, A Khan, J McNicholas, G Ridley

Public Business

57. Declarations of Interest 

In relation to Minutes 59 and 60 below, the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 
noted that Councillor M Mutton was a member of Steering Groups for both 
Domestic Violence and Femal Genital Mutilation.

In relation to Minute 64 below, Councillor N Akhtar indicated that he had a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Whitefriars Housing Group. However, as the item 
was only for noting, he remained in the meeting for its consideration.

58. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 February, 2019 were agreed and signed as 
a true record.

There were no matters arising.

59. Modernising Domestic Abuse Services and Sexual Violence Services 

The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee considered a Briefing Note of the Deputy 
Chief Executive (People) which detailed progress made against the Domestic 
Abuse Action Plan and on the commissioning process. The Briefing Note outlined 



– 2 –

the services that will be provided under the new contracts and updated on the 
proposed key performance indicators and contract monitoring arrangements.

Over the last 6 months, Public Health, assisted by colleagues in procurement, 
have progressed the commissioning process for Domestic Abuse Services and 
Sexual Violence Services. The services were divided into the following four lots, 
with lots being awarded to the providers indicated:-

 Lot 1 – Victim and Child Services for information, advice and community 
based support  - Coventry Haven, Panahghar and Relate (consortium bid)

 Lot 2 – Victim Supported Accommodation – Valley House

 Lot 3 – Domestic Abuse Perpetrator Service – Coventry Haven, Panahghar 
and Relate (consortium bid)

 Lot 4 – Sexual Violence Support Service – CRASAC

Each lot will be let on the basis of a five year contract, commencing on 1 July 
2019, with two, two year extensions (if required), meaning that providers could 
potentially be in place for a total of nine years. 

The Briefing Note highlighted the following key differences between the existing 
and new domestic abuse services:-

 A “No Wrong Door” approach between all providers replacing the 
previous single point of contact

 Better evaluation and data collection
 Longer contract with a greater focus on continuous service 

improvement
 Greater focus on access for under-represented groups
 Greater focus on prevention
 Greater focus on a family approach – supporting improved 

relationships between the non-abusing parent and affected children

There are close interdependencies between all three of the domestic abuse 
contracts and it is intended that a monthly allocation meeting will be held between 
the City Council (including public health and children’s social care), police and 
providers of the three contracts. The purpose of this Panel will be to manage 
access to children’s counselling and ensure parallel support is provided to victims 
of people accessing the perpetrator service and ensure appropriate links are in 
place with police and social care. The domestic abuse contracts will be managed 
using the following three sets of data, details of which were contained in the 
report:-

 Outcomes data
 Performance data
 Activity data

The Briefing Note also provided an update on the Domestic Abuse Strategy 2018-
2023, launched in Summer 2018 with a supporting action plan, which has made 



– 3 –

significant progress under the four themes: Prepare, Prevent, Protect and Pursue. 
In particular, the Committee noted a core competency framework which has been 
developed and which sets out the training levels for all members of staff and 
elected members.

The Briefing Noted also highlighted the following key differences between the 
existing and new contract for sexual violence counselling:-

 Using technology to increase access to service and provide other options 
for service users who are unable or unwilling to travel

 Greater focus on prevention
 More use of befriending/mentoring and support groups to assist 

victims/survivors to continue their recovery journey
 Greater emphasis on assessing the service user journey to recovery, 

moving them on to less intensive support as soon as they are ready to 
maximise the available resource

The Briefing Note indicated that the Key Performance indicators for the sexual 
violence service were based on a framework redeveloped alongside the service 
specifications and that there would be a focus on the following:-

 Maximising the number of available one to one counselling slots which are 
utilised

 Higher levels of prevention/education/awareness activity
 Demonstrable improvements in emotional/mental wellbeing of clients using 

the counselling service
 Minimising the time that clients have to wait before they receive one to one 

counselling
 Provision of groups that can offer informal peer support

The Committee questioned officers on aspects of the Briefing Note including:-

 Work done in schools on these issues
 The availability and accessibility of information and support 
 Break clauses in the contracts
 Work undertaken with GPs and surgeries and, in particular,  the take 

up of the Increasing Referrals to Improve Safety (IRIS) programme
 Training for elected members
 The training and checking of counselling mentors

The Committee also sought and were given assurances in relation to the collection 
and sharing of data.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee:-

1) Notes and supports the contents of the Briefing Note

2) Recommends to the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities 
that it be mandatory for all elected members to complete Level 1 
training in Domestic Abuse



– 4 –

3) Requests that a letter be sent on behalf of the Committee to the 
Clinical Commissioning Group urging them to promote the take up 
of the Increasing Referrals to Improve Safety (IRIS) programme by 
all GP practices and that the Committee’s support for the take up 
of the IRIS programme by GP practices be highlighted to the Health 
and Well Being Board.   

60. Female Genital Mutilation 

The Scrutiny Board considered a Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(Place) which provided an update regarding work undertaken to prevent Female 
Genital Mutilation (FGM) in Coventry.

The Briefing Note provided background information in relation to FGM, which has 
been illegal in the UK since 1985. In 2003, the Female Genital Mutilation Act 
tightened this law to criminalise FGM being carried out on UK citizens overseas. 
Anyone found guilty of the offence faces a maximum penalty of 14 years in prison 
but prosecutors had until recently struggled to secure any convictions. This year 
saw the first successful prosecution for FGM in the UK and details of the landmark 
case were contained in the Briefing Note,  has highlighted the need to continue to 
take a zero tolerance approach to the practice in order to safeguard and protect 
women and girls. 

Coventry City Council led a social media campaign to raise awareness of FGM 
which was supported by members of the Coventry FGM Steering Group and the 
Safeguarding Boards. The Steering Group is led by Public Health and comprises 
of key stakeholders such as Health, Midwifery, LSCB and the Voluntary Sector. 
This Group have been developing a Strategic Statement regarding FGM to make 
clear the position of the Council and its wider networks on FGM. A final draft will 
be presented to the Harm Abuse Reduction Partnership (HARP) for agreement on 
behalf of the Police and Crime Board. 

LSCB are also keen to champion the topic and have produced a One Minute 
Guide to FGM which contains accessible, straight forward information and support 
to practitioners who may be working with families and young children at potential 
risk. The guide will be made available at the end of May 2019. FGM training is 
currently available via the Safeguarding Board. It is delivered annually and has 
recently been updated to reflect the current picture. 

The Briefing Note also detailed the current position in relation to the number of 
women and young girls it is estimated have undergone and are subjected to FGM 
worldwide and nationally. In Coventry between April 2017 and March 2018 NHS 
data confirms that there were 35 newly recorded individuals where FGM was 
identified or a procedure for FGM was undertaken. This number was down from 



– 5 –

previous years, which was in line with police data in relation to the total referrals to 
West Midlands Police for Coventry residents. 

Coventry Haven Woman’s Aid continue to offer a service to local womaen and 
children who are victims or as risk of FGM. Services provided include refuge 
accommodation, training programmes for professionals and local communities and 
a trained network of community champions. Since April 2018 Haven have 
supported 70 new women who have disclosed FGM, an increase on the previous 
year (45). Ten new community champions have been recruited and fully trained, 
coming from 10 different countries where FGM is a known issue. Through one to 
one support provide the service estimates that it has supported in preventing up to 
89 cases of FGM, based on the number of service users with female children who 
have rejected the practice. 

The petals web app, created by Coventry University and endorsed by the NSPCC, 
continues to be publicised and used as a resource for both professionals and the 
community, providing up to date information and advice in Coventry and beyond. 
Coventry City Council has recently secured c£10,000 from the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government in the form of a one-off grant and the 
Coventry FGM Steering Group will shortly be asked to determine the best way in 
which this grant can be used.

The Scrutiny Board questioned officers and Inspector Mike Bryon, West Midlands 
Police (who attended the meeting and provided additional information in relation to 
the work undertaken by West Midlands Police) regarding this matter. Issues 
covered included:-

 West Midlands Police activity in Coventry on this issue and the role 
of the Police in such cases

 Work undertaken in the community to prevent FGM and the success 
of community champions

 Issues relating to the recent successful FGM prosecution and 
difficulties experienced in evidence gathering in such cases

 Data collection and data sharing  between partners 

In considering this issue, the Scrutiny Board paid tribute to the late Councillor 
Alison Gingell who had championed the Council’s and Coventry’s campaign 
against FGM.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee support all of the the 
work undertaken in relation to the prevention of Female Genital Mutilation, 
as outlined in the Briefing Note and reported at the meeting. 

61. Civic Visit to Dresden - 11 to 15 February, 2019 

The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee considered a report of the Lord Mayor, 
Councillor J Blundell, which detailed a civic visit to Dresden from 11 to 15 
February, 2019.

RESOLVED that the report be endorsed and that the positive outcomes of 
the visit be noted.



– 6 –

62. Trade and Investment Delegation to Lille, France 

The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive (Place) which detailed a trade and investment delegation to Lille, 
northern France in June, 2018.

RESOLVED that the report be endorsed and that the Scrutiny Co-ordination 
Committee encourages and supports visits to Coventry from potential 
inward investors.

63. Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the West Midlands Combined Authority 
(WMCA) 

Councillor J Clifford provided an update at the meeting on meetings attended, 
including the Health Task and Finish Group, which was noted.

64. Annual Report on the Work of Outside Bodies - Whitefriars Housing Group 

The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee considered a report of Councillor R Lakha, 
Lead Member, which detailed the work by Whitefriars Housing Group over the 
preceding twelve months.

RESOLVED that the report be noted and that the City Council be 
recommended to continue to work with Whitefriars Housing Group through 
its representatives and other formal and informal ways to meet its 
objectives. 

65. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme and Outstanding Issues 
2018/19 

The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee considered their Work Programme for the 
current Municipal Year.

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted.

66. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business 

There were no items of urgent public business.

(Meeting closed at 12.30 pm)


